

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, AS GOVERNMENT
DEVELOPMENT BANK FOR PUERTO RICO AGENT,
AND JOHN DOE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT OF THE GOVERNMENT
DEVELOPMENT BANK FOR PUERTO RICO,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST,
BLUEMOUNTAIN CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN E. ROBERTS
ANDREA G. MILLER
LAURA STAFFORD
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02115
(617) 526-9600

JOSÉ R. COLEMAN-TIÓ
ALEJANDRO FEBRES JORGE
LUIS J. LÓPEZ VALDÉS
GOVERNMENT DEVELOPMENT
BANK FOR PUERTO RICO
Roberto Sánchez Vilella
Gov't Center
De Diego Ave., Stop 22
Santurce, PR 00907

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. HARRIS
SIGAL MANDELKER
PHILIP M. ABELSON
EHUD BARAK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SECTION 903(1) DOES NOT PREEMPT THE RECOVERY ACT.....	3
A. The Text, Structure, And History Of § 903(1) Show That It Does Not Apply To Puerto Rico	3
B. Respondents Are Wrong That If The Recovery Act Is Upheld, Every State Could Pass A Municipal-Bankruptcy Statute Conflicting With Chapter 9.....	5
C. There Is No Basis To Disregard The Statutory Definitions Of “Creditor” And “Debtor.”	8
D. The Statutory History Of § 903 Supports Petitioners’ Argument.	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THERE IS A STRONG PRESUMPTION THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PREEMPT THE RECOVERY ACT	15
III. RESPONDENTS DOWNPLAY THE SERIOUSNESS OF THE SITUATION IN PUERTO RICO.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	14
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	13
<i>Doty v. Love</i> , 295 U.S. 64 (1935).....	7, 17
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	14
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park, N.J.</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Georgia R.R. & Banking Co. v. Smith</i> , 128 U.S. 174 (1888)	4, 5
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	15
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	14
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	16
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	5, 6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	3
<i>Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938)	7, 17
<i>Redondo Constr. Corp. v.</i> <i>P.R. Highway & Transp. Auth.</i> , 357 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Redondo Constr. Corp. v.</i> <i>P.R. Highway & Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 09-cv-2299 (D.P.R. Feb. 13, 2012)	21
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riefkohl v. Alvarado</i> , 749 F. Supp. 374 (D.P.R. 1990)	21
<i>Rush Prudential HMO Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	18
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	7
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925).....	4
<i>United States v. Tohono O'odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Whitridge</i> , 197 U.S. 135 (1905).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 4	16
11 U.S.C. § 101	8
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(A)	10
11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	11
11 U.S.C. § 101(40)	7
11 U.S.C. § 101(52)	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 103(f)	8
11 U.S.C. § 109	6
11 U.S.C. § 109(a)	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(2)	7
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2)	5, 16
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(5)(A)-(D)	11
11 U.S.C. § 301(b)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 902(b)	8
11 U.S.C. § 903.....	3, 12, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 903(1).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1519(a).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1521(a).....	12
Act of April 8, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-260, § 81, 90 Stat. 315	8-9
Act of July 1, 1898, Pub. L. No. 55-171, § 1, 30 Stat. 544	8
Act of July 1, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-481, § 82, 60 Stat. 409	8
Act of July 1, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-481, ch. 532, 60 Stat. 409	10
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 207(b).....	19
Recovery Act, § 315(d)	14
Recovery Act, § 315(k)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 109.01(1)	6-7
A.M. Hillhouse, <i>Municipal Bonds: A Century of Experiences</i> 321 (1936)	16
Aaron Kuriloff, <i>Insurers Sue Puerto Rico</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Jan. 9, 2016	21
Nuveen Asset Management, <i>Puerto Rico’s Course Forward</i> (Feb. 2006)	20
Working Group for the Fiscal and Economic Recovery of Puerto Rico, <i>Puerto Rico Fiscal and Economic Growth Plan: Update Presentation</i> (Jan. 18, 2016)	20
